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THE KING’S BENCH 
WINNIPEG CENTRE 

IN THE MATTER OF THE COMPANIES' CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, R.S.C. 
1985, c. C-36, AS AMENDED 

AND IN THE MATTER OF A PLAN OF COMPROMISE OR ARRANGEMENT OF POLAR 
WINDOW OF CANADA LTD., ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) INC., GLASS 8 INC., 
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) INC., 12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a ALLSCO WINDOWS 
& DOORS, 12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALWEATHER WINDOWS & DOORS, POLAR 
HOLDING LTD., 10064720 MANITOBA LTD. AND 12986914 CANADA LTD. 

(the “Applicants”) 
 

APPLICATION UNDER:  THE COMPANIES’ CREDITORS ARRANGEMENT ACT, 
R.S.C., c. C-36, AS AMENDED 
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SERVICE LIST 
 

Party/Counsel Telephone Facsimile Party 
Represented 

    
POLAR WINDOW OF CANADA 
LTD.,  
ACCURATE DORWIN (2020) 
INC.,  
GLASS 8 INC.,  
NATIONAL INTERIORS (2021) 
INC.,  
12986647 CANADA LTD. o/a 
ALLSCO WINDOWS & DOORS, 
12986591 CANADA LTD. o/a ALL 
WEATHER WINDOWS & 
DOORS,  
POLAR HOLDING LTD., 
10064720 MANITOBA LTD., and 
12986914 CANADA LTD.  
30th Floor – 360 Main St.  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4G1  
 
Stephen Segal  
Email: ssegal@g8group.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-227-5722 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Applicants  

    

mailto:ssegal@g8group.ca
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MLT AIKINS LLP 
360 Main Street, Suite 3000 
Winnipeg, MB R3C 4G1 
 
J.J. Burnell 
Email: jburnell@mltaikins.com 
 
Anjali Sandhu  
Email: asandhu@mltaikins.com 

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-957-4663 
 
 
Tel: 204-957-4760 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-957-
0840 

Counsel for 
the Applicants 

    
DELOITTE RESTRUCTURING INC.    
Suite 2300 – 360 Main Street 
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z3  
 
Brent Warga  
Email: bwarga@deloitte.ca 
 
John Fritz  
Email: jofritz@deloitte.ca  

  
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-944-3611 
 
 
Tel: 204-942-0051 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: (204)-947-
2689 
 

Proposed 
Monitor 
 

    
McDOUGALL GAULEY LLP 
500-616 Main Street 
Saskatoon, SK  S7H 0J6 
 
Ian Sutherland 
Email: 
isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com  

  
 
 
 
Tel: 306-652-5417 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 306-652-
1323 

Counsel for 
the Proposed 
Monitor  

    
THE TORONTO-DOMINION BANK 
10th Floor, 421-7th Avenue SW 
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9  
 
Joe Seidel  
Email: joe.seidel@td.com  

  
 
 
 
Tel: 403-292-1164 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 403-292-
2863 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
GOWLING WLG (CANADA) LLP  
1600-421 7th Avenue SW  
Calgary, AB  T2P 4K9 
 
Sam Gabor  
Email: sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 403-298-1946  

 
 
 
 
 
 

Counsel for 
The Toronto-
Dominion 
Bank  
 

    
FWCU CAPITAL CORP.  
Suite 800 56 Temperance Street 
Toronto, ON  M5H 3V5  
 
Steve Chen  
Email: schen@firstwestcapital.ca  
 
Brett Norris 
Email: bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    

mailto:jburnell@mltaikins.com
mailto:asandhu@mltaikins.com
mailto:bwarga@deloitte.ca
mailto:jofritz@deloitte.ca
mailto:isutherland@mcdougallgauley.com
mailto:joe.seidel@td.com
mailto:sam.gabor@gowlingwlg.com
mailto:schen@firstwestcapital.ca
mailto:bnorris@firstwestcapital.ca
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FASKEN MARTINEAU DEMOULIN 
LLP 
550 Burrard Street, Suite 2900 
Vancouver, BC  V6C 0A3  
 
Brent Clark   
Email: bcclark@fasken.com  

  
 
 
 
 
Tel: 604-631-4852 

 
 
 
 

Counsel for 
FWCU Capital 
Corp.  

    
MERCHANT OPPORTUNITIES 
FUND LIMITED PARTNERSHIP 
20th Floor – 1500 West Georgia 
Street  
Vancouver, BC  V6G 2Z6 
 

  
 
 
 
Tel: 1-866-240-3694 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 604-681-
0916 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
SALLYPORT COMMERCIAL 
FINANCE ULC  
2233 Argentia Road, East Tower, 
Suite 302 
Mississauga, ON  L5N 2X7 
 
Calum Williamson  
Email: cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
Loopstra Nixon LLP 
120 Adelaide St. West, Suite 1901 
Toronto, ON  M5H 1T1  
 
Graham Phoenix  
Email: gphoenix@loonix.com  
 
Shahrzad Hamraz 
Email: shamraz@loonix.com  

 
 
 
 
Tel: 416-748-4776 
       416-558-4492 
 
Tel: 416-748-5116 

 
 
 
 
Fax: 416-746-
8319 

Counsel for 
Sallyport 
Commercial 
Finance ULC 

    
6967478 MANITOBA LTD.  
27 Burnley Place  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 2C3 
 
Richard Brodeur  
Email: richard@brodeuronline.com  

  
 
 

 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
DEAN BORYS and THE DEAN 
BOYS FAMILY TRUST (2018)  
94 Oak Vista Drive  
St. Albert, AB  T8N 3K4  
 
Dean Borys 
Email: deanborys@gmail.com  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
AMMETER LAW GROUP 
7 Donald Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3L 2S6 
 
Mark R. Beard  
Email: mark@txlaw.ca  

 
 
 
 
Ph: 204-953-1336 

 Counsel for 
Dean Borys 
and The Dean 
Borys Family 
Trust (2018)   

mailto:bcclark@fasken.com
mailto:cwilliamson@sallyportcf.com
mailto:gphoenix@loonix.com
mailto:shamraz@loonix.com
mailto:richard@brodeuronline.com
mailto:deanborys@gmail.com
mailto:mark@txlaw.ca
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10028406 MANITOBA LTD.  
62 Lindenwood Drive West  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 1K7  
 
Efim (Phil) Gussakovsky 
Email: philgussakovsky@gmail.com  

  
 
 
 
(204)-770-3677 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
NATIONAL FLOORING LIMITED 
PARTNERSHIP and 7252359 
MANITOBA LTD.  
40 Mountbatten Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3P 0W4 
 
Daniel Rosenblat 
Email: danrosenblat@gmail.com 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Secured 
Creditor   

    
THOMPSON DORFMAN 
SWEATMAN LLP 
1700-242 Hargrave Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 0V1  
 
Ross McFadyen  
Email: ram@tdslaw.com  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 204-934-2378 

 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-934-
0538 

Counsel for 
National 
Flooring 
Limited 
Partnership 
and 7252359 
Manitoba Ltd.  

    
BUSINESS DEVELOPMENT BANK 
OF CANADA  
Suite 1100, 155 Carlton Street  
Winnipeg, Manitoba  R3C 3H8  
 
Masato Deguchi  
Email: Masato.Deguchi@bdc.ca 

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    
9859870 CANADA INC. o/a 
CANACAP  
c/o SUGAR LAW GROUP 
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401  
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Joshua Sugar  
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com 

 
 
 
 
Tel: (647)-479-8960 
x 291 

 Counsel for 
9859870 
Canada Inc. 
o/a Canacap, 
a Creditor   

    
11302078 CANADA LTD. o/a 
SHEAVES CAPITAL  
201 Bridgeland Avenue  
Toronto, ON  M6A 1Y7 
 
Sholom Meyer  
Email: sholom@mhbfinancial.ca  

  
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    

mailto:philgussakovsky@gmail.com
mailto:danrosenblat@gmail.com
mailto:ram@tdslaw.com
mailto:sholom@mhbfinancial.ca
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SUGAR LAW GROUP 
250 Ferrand Dr., Suite 401  
Toronto, ON  M3C 3G8 
 
Joshua Sugar  
Email: jbsugar@sugarlawgroup.com 

 
 
 
 
Tel: (647)-479-8960 
x 291 

 Counsel for 
11302078 
Canada Ltd. 
o/a Sheaves 
Capital  

    
2M7 FINANCIAL SOLUTIONS  
64 Signet Drive  
North York, ON  M9L 2Y4  
 
Avremel Bernstein   
Email: avi@2m7.ca  

  
 
 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

Creditor   

    
SURREY NATIONAL 
VERIFICATION AND COLLECTION 
CENTRE 
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY 
9755 King George Boulevard 
Surrey BC V3T 5E1  

Tel: 1-866-891-7403 Fax (toll free): 1-
866-219-0311 

 

    
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 
(CANADA) 
601-400 St. Mary Avenue   
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 4K5 
 
Timothy Doyle 
Email: timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca  
 
Penny Piper 
penny.piper@justice.gc.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
Tel: 431-489-8662 
 
 
Tel: 431-489-8686 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Fax: 204-983-
3636 

Counsel for 
His Majesty 
the King  
 

    
CANADA REVENUE AGENCY  
Pacific Insolvency Intake Centre  
Surrey National Verification and 
Collection Centre  
Canada Revenue Agency  
9755 King George Boulevard  
Surrey, British Columbia, V3T 5E1  

Tel: 866-891-7403 Fax: 866-219-
0311 

 

    
MANITOBA JUSTICE  
Civil Legal Services 
301-310 Broadway Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3L6 
 
Shelley Haner  
Email: shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-792-6471 

 
 
 
 
 
(204)-948-2826 

Counsel for 
the Minister of 
Finance  

    

mailto:avi@2m7.ca
mailto:timothy.doyle@justice.gc.ca
mailto:penny.piper@justice.gc.ca
mailto:shelley.haner@gov.mb.ca
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1535 SEEL LTD. 
c/o SHELTER CANADIAN 
PROPERTIES LIMITED  
2500 Seven Evergreen Place  
Winnipeg, MB  R3L 2T3  
 
Robert Blair  
rblair@scpl.com  

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-475-9090 x 
2269 

 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-452-1708  

Landlord to 
Accurate 
Dorwin (2020) 
Inc.  

    
INTERNATIONAL UNION OF 
PAINTERS AND ALLIED TRADES, 
LOCAL 739  
c/o GANGE, COLLINS & 
ASSOCIATES  
760-444 St. Mary Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3T1 
 
Tamara Reimer  
tdr@lawgc.ca  

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-953-5408 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
(204)-947-0171 

Union for 
Accurate 
Dorwin (2020) 
Inc. 
employees 

    
STEVE CARMICHAEL  
149 Vista Avenue  
Winnipeg, MB  R2M 4Y6  
 
sc_204@hotmail.com  

(204)-792-2084  Creditor 

    
OMNIGLASS SCT 
200-100 Hoka Street  
Winnipeg, MB  R2C 3N2  
 
John Zadro  
jzadro@omniglass.com 

 
 
 
 
(204)-987-8522 ext. 
202 

 
 
 
 
(204)-663-9115  

Supplier  

    
TAPPER CUDDY LLP 
330 St. Mary Ave #1000  
Winnipeg, MB  R3C 3Z5  
 
Richard Schwartz  
rschwartz@tappercuddy.com 
 
Kristen Harris  
kharris@tappercuddy.com  

 
 
 
 
(204)-944-3232 
 
 
(204)-944-3245 

 Counsel for 
Omniglass 
SCT 

    
 

mailto:rblair@scpl.com
mailto:tdr@lawgc.ca
mailto:sc_204@hotmail.com
mailto:rschwartz@tappercuddy.com
mailto:kharris@tappercuddy.com

